Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others
Jim Baxter

Frontmatter

More Information

MORAL RESPONSIBILITY
AND THE PSYCHOPATH

Are psychopaths morally responsible? Should we argue with them?
Remonstrate with them, blame them, sometimes even praise them? Is
it worth trying to change them, or should we just try to prevent them
from causing harm? In this book, Jim Baxter aims to find serious
answers to these deep philosophical questions, drawing on contem-
porary insights from psychiatry, psychology, neuroscience and law.
Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath is the first sustained, book-
length philosophical work on this important and fascinating topic,
and will be of deep interest and importance to researchers in these
fields — not to mention anyone who has had to interact with a
psychopath in their everyday life.

JIM BAXTER is Professional Ethics Consultancy Team Leader at the
University of Leeds’s Inter-Disciplinary Ethics Applied Centre. His
recent research focuses on professionalism in banking and integrity in
organisations.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others
Jim Baxter

Frontmatter

More Information

MORAL RESPONSIBILITY
AND THE PSYCHOPATH
The Value of Others

JIM BAXTER
University of Leeds

% CAMBRIDGE

W:f5 UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others
Jim Baxter

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge cB2 84, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, Ny 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India
103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467
Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.
www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
DOI: 10.1017/9781009025355
© Jim Baxter 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2021
First paperback edition 2023

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN  978-1-316-51686-7  Hardback
ISBN  978-1-009-01639-1  Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others
Jim Baxter

Frontmatter

More Information

For Bella

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others

Jim Baxter
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents

Acknowledgements

Introduction
Summary of the Argument

1 Moral Responsibility

LI
1.2
1.3
1.4
LS
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Introduction

Senses of Responsibility

Moral Responsibility, Praiseworthiness and Blameworthiness
Moral Responsibility for Mental Phenomena

Relations between Senses of Responsibility

Theories of Moral Responsibility

The Reactive Attitudes

Responsiveness to Reasons

Conclusions

2 Psychopathy

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Introduction

Diagnosis

Emotional Deficiencies

A Distinct Condition?

‘Successful” and ‘Unsuccessful’ Psychopaths
Psychopathy and the Brain

Are Psychopaths Treatable?

Conclusions

3 Psychopathy and Moral Responsibility

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Psychopathy and the Reactive Attitudes
Psychopaths and Reasons

The ‘Moral/Conventional Distinction’
Imperviousness to Reasons

The Role of Value

vii

page ix

“

o oo OO

16
17
19
22
26
34

36
36
36
40
41
4
45

ST
55

56
56
56
63
66
76
86

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others

Jim Baxter
Frontmatter
More Information

viii

3.7
3.8

Contents

The Implications for Responsibility
Conclusions

4 Emotions and Value

4.1
4.2
43
4-4
4-5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Theories of the Emotions

Feeling Theories

Cognitive Theories

Perceptual Theories

Reconciling Theories of the Emotions
Psychopaths’ Emotions

Conclusions

s Empathy and Moral Development

5.
5.2
53
5.4
5-5
5.6

Introduction

What Is Empathy?

Empathy and Moral Development
When Moral Development Fails
Other Disorders of Low Empathy
Conclusions

6 Psychopathy in the Criminal Law

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Introduction

Criminal Responsibility and Public Norms

Do Psychopaths Deserve Punishment?
Ignorance and Criminal Responsibility
Conclusions

Conclusions

References

Index

90
97

98
98
99
102
116
118
120
128
131

132
132
134
142
149
155
161

163
166
169

175
185

187

191
208

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others
Jim Baxter

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgements

This book has been several years in the making, and I am very grateful to
Ulrike Heuer and Helen Steward, whose guidance, support and insightful
challenges helped me throughout its development. Comments from
Gerald Lang, Dorothea Debus and Richard Holton were subsequently
hugely helpful in showing me how it could be further improved.

Hilary Gaskin has been a supportive, encouraging and, perhaps most of
all, patient guide throughout the editing process.

I am thankful to the two anonymous reviewers of Cambridge University
Press, without whose invaluable comments Chapters 1 and 6, in particular,
would be in a much poorer state.

Also, thanks to Diana Sofronieva for her insightful comments on an
early draft.

I am grateful to the Inter-Disciplinary Ethics Applied Centre at the
University of Leeds for supporting my study both financially and through
flexibility and understanding. Special thanks go to Chris Megone for his
invaluable help and support throughout but also to my other colleagues at
the Centre for creating an environment rich with intellectual stimulation
and good humour.

Huge thanks go to my parents, Eddie and Rosemary Baxter for, on top
of everything else, hours of looking after my children while I struggled to
understand psychopaths.

Finally, thanks to my children, Elijah and Shoshana, who have taught
me more than anybody else has, particularly about emotions and empathy.

ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009016391
www.cambridge.org

