## MORAL RESPONSIBILITY AND THE PSYCHOPATH

Are psychopaths morally responsible? Should we argue with them? Remonstrate with them, blame them, sometimes even praise them? Is it worth trying to change them, or should we just try to prevent them from causing harm? In this book, Jim Baxter aims to find serious answers to these deep philosophical questions, drawing on contemporary insights from psychiatry, psychology, neuroscience and law. *Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath* is the first sustained, booklength philosophical work on this important and fascinating topic, and will be of deep interest and importance to researchers in these fields – not to mention anyone who has had to interact with a psychopath in their everyday life.

JIM BAXTER is Professional Ethics Consultancy Team Leader at the University of Leeds's Inter-Disciplinary Ethics Applied Centre. His recent research focuses on professionalism in banking and integrity in organisations.

## MORAL RESPONSIBILITY AND THE PSYCHOPATH

The Value of Others

JIM BAXTER

University of Leeds







Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05–06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009016391

DOI: 10.1017/9781009025355

© Jim Baxter 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2021 First paperback edition 2023

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN	978-1-316-51686-7	Hardback
ISBN	978-1-009-01639-1	Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

For Bella

## Contents

Ac	<i>page</i> ix	
	Introduction Summary of the Argument	I 5
I	<ul> <li>Moral Responsibility</li> <li>I.I Introduction</li> <li>Senses of Responsibility</li> <li>Moral Responsibility, Praiseworthiness and Blameworthiness</li> <li>Moral Responsibility for Mental Phenomena</li> <li>Relations between Senses of Responsibility</li> <li>Theories of Moral Responsibility</li> <li>The Reactive Attitudes</li> <li>Responsiveness to Reasons</li> <li>Conclusions</li> </ul>	8 8 11 16 17 19 22 26 34
2	Psychopathy2.1Introduction2.2Diagnosis2.3Emotional Deficiencies2.4A Distinct Condition?2.5'Successful' and 'Unsuccessful' Psychopaths2.6Psychopathy and the Brain2.7Are Psychopaths Treatable?2.8Conclusions	36 36 40 41 43 45 51 55
3	Psychopathy and Moral Responsibility 3.1 Introduction 3.2 Psychopathy and the Reactive Attitudes	56 56 56

- 3.3 Psychopaths and Reasons 63 3.4 The 'Moral/Conventional Distinction' 66 3.5 Imperviousness to Reasons 76 86
- 3.6 The Role of Value

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-01639-1 — Moral Responsibility and the Psychopath: The Value of Others
Jim Baxter
Frontmatter
More Information

viii	Contents	
	3.7 The Implications for Responsibility	90
	3.8 Conclusions	97
4	Emotions and Value	98
	4.1 Introduction	98
	4.2 Theories of the Emotions	99
	4.3 Feeling Theories	102
	4.4 Cognitive Theories	116
	4.5 Perceptual Theories	118
	4.6 Reconciling Theories of the Emotions	120
	4.7 Psychopaths' Emotions	128
	4.8 Conclusions	131
5	Empathy and Moral Development	132
	5.1 Introduction	132
	5.2 What Is Empathy?	134
	5.3 Empathy and Moral Development	142
	5.4 When Moral Development Fails	149
	5.5 Other Disorders of Low Empathy	155
	5.6 Conclusions	161
6	Psychopathy in the Criminal Law	163
	6.1 Introduction	163
	6.2 Criminal Responsibility and Public Norms	166
	6.3 Do Psychopaths Deserve Punishment?	169
	6.4 Ignorance and Criminal Responsibility	175
	6.5 Conclusions	185
	Conclusions	187
Refi	erences	191
Ind		208
		20

## Acknowledgements

This book has been several years in the making, and I am very grateful to Ulrike Heuer and Helen Steward, whose guidance, support and insightful challenges helped me throughout its development. Comments from Gerald Lang, Dorothea Debus and Richard Holton were subsequently hugely helpful in showing me how it could be further improved.

Hilary Gaskin has been a supportive, encouraging and, perhaps most of all, patient guide throughout the editing process.

I am thankful to the two anonymous reviewers of Cambridge University Press, without whose invaluable comments Chapters 1 and 6, in particular, would be in a much poorer state.

Also, thanks to Diana Sofronieva for her insightful comments on an early draft.

I am grateful to the Inter-Disciplinary Ethics Applied Centre at the University of Leeds for supporting my study both financially and through flexibility and understanding. Special thanks go to Chris Megone for his invaluable help and support throughout but also to my other colleagues at the Centre for creating an environment rich with intellectual stimulation and good humour.

Huge thanks go to my parents, Eddie and Rosemary Baxter for, on top of everything else, hours of looking after my children while I struggled to understand psychopaths.

Finally, thanks to my children, Elijah and Shoshana, who have taught me more than anybody else has, particularly about emotions and empathy.